2Cash costs are inclusive of mining costs, processing costs, site G&A, treatment, refining charges (including transportation charges) and royalties
3AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value

On a discounted cash flow basis, the Project has a pre-tax NPV7 of US$835 million (A$1.19 billion, a 59% increase from
US$525m in the 2022 Scoping Study), with an IRR of 40.2% (cf. 42.0%).

The payback period, following first production, is estimated to be 36 months (an increase from 29 months in the 2022
Scoping Study, due to greater pre-production capital requirements and an earlier start on the Antler decline
development).

The targeted nominal 1.3-1.5Mtpa production rate is reached in Year 2 and maintained for 10 years through until Year
11.

During these 10 years of “steady state production”, annual free cash flow averages US$153.2m per year (A$219
million/year; undiscounted; pre-tax; after sustaining capital) – a 13% increase from US$135.3m in the 2022 Scoping
Study (now over 10, rather than eight years).

The key financial metrics of the 2023 Scoping Study are summarised in Table 5.

2.10 Sensitivity

Table 6 shows the base case project economics for the 2023 Scoping Study benchmarked against changes in metal
prices, operating costs, and capital costs from -20% to +20%.

New World Resources Limited I  ASX: NWC  I  Page 15

Figure 8 illustrates that the Project may not be particularly sensitive to either capital or operating costs. But it does
provide considerable upside exposure to higher commodity prices (particularly copper and zinc).

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis

Variance >> -20% -10% 0 10% 20%

Operating Cost

NPV7 (US$m) 1,003 919 835 751 667

IRR (%) 47.6 43.9 40.2 36.6 33.0

Payback (months) 30 34 36 39 42

Capital Cost

NPV7 (US$m) 885 860 835 810 785

IRR (%) 47.6 43.6 40.2 37.2 34.7

Payback (months) 32 34 36 38 40

Metal Pricing (see Table 7 for Pricing)

NPV7 (US$m) 421 628 835 1,042 1,249

IRR (%) 25.2 32.9 40.2 47.1 53.8

Payback (months) 51 42 36 31 27

Table 7. Metal Prices Used in Sensitivity Analysis (US$/tonne)

% Change -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Cu 6,800 7,650 8,500 9,350 10,200

Pb 1,600 1,800 2,000 2,200 2,400

Zn 2,240 2,520 2,800 3,080 3,360

Figure 8:  Financial Sensitivity of Project to Key Variables

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

N
PV

 (7
),

U
S$

 m
ill

io
ns

% Change

Financial Sensitivity of Antler Project

Operating Costs Capital Cost Commodity Price

New World Resources Limited I  ASX: NWC  I  Page 16

3.0 FORWARD PLANS
3.1 Further Exploration
New World declared its maiden Mineral Resource for the Antler Copper Deposit in November 2021. Notwithstanding
that, the Company continued to explore throughout 2022. This culminated in a 48% increase in the resource base in
November 2022 – from 7.7Mt to 11.4Mt.

The 2022 Scoping Study was based upon the 2021 Mineral Resource. The current Scoping Study is based on the 48%